Bank are subject to restrictions that limit our ability to pay dividends and repurchase our capital stock� and ��Risks
Relating to This Offering�We cannot assure you whether or when we will begin paying a dividend or the amount of
any such dividend.�

For a discussion of the financial covenants contained in the New Bank Term Loan Facility and the New GECC Term
Loan Facility that may limit our and the Bank�s ability to pay dividends, see �Description of Certain Indebtedness�New
Bank Term Loan Facility� and ��New GECC Term Loan Facility.�

66

Edgar Filing: Synchrony Financial - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

Set forth below is our capitalization at March 31, 2014, on an historical and a pro forma basis, which reflects the
adjustments described in more detail in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information under �Selected
Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information.� You should read this information in conjunction with those notes, as
well as �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our combined
financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

At March 31, 2014 ($ in millions) Historical Pro Forma
Cash and equivalents $ 5,331 $ 12,483

Deposits:
Interest bearing deposit accounts $ 27,123 $ 27,123
Non-interest bearing deposit accounts 235 235

Total deposits $ 27,358 $ 27,358

Borrowings:(1)
Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities $ 14,642 $ 14,642
Outstanding Related Party Debt 8,062 �
New Bank Term Loan Facility(2) �  7,960
New GECC Term Loan Facility �  1,500
Planned Debt Offering(2)(3) �  2,983

Total borrowings $ 22,704 $ 27,085

Equity:
Parent�s net investment(4) $ 6,052 $ �
Common stock(4) �  1
Additional paid-in capital(4) �  8,960
Accumulated other comprehensive income (10) (10)

Total stockholders� equity $ 6,042 $ 8,951

Total capitalization $ 56,104 $ 63,394

(1) Does not reflect an aggregate of approximately $5.6 billion of undrawn committed capacity that we currently have
under two of our existing securitization programs.

(2) Amounts stated net of estimated deferred financing costs.
(3) We currently intend to issue approximately $3.0 billion of senior unsecured debt securities in the Planned Debt

Offering shortly after the completion of this offering. If during the first three months following this offering we
issue senior unsecured debt securities in excess of $3.0 billion, the net proceeds of such debt (subject to certain
limited exceptions) shall be applied to prepay outstanding principal amounts of the New GECC Term Loan

[…]

Efficiency ratio represents (i) other expense, divided by (ii) net interest income, after retailer share arrangements,
plus other income.

(10)Represent Basel I capital ratios calculated for the Company on a pro forma basis. At March 31, 2014, pro forma
for the Transactions, the Company would have had a fully phased-in Basel III Tier 1 common ratio of 14.1%. The
Company�s pro forma capital ratios are non-GAAP measures. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Capital.�

(11)Platform revenue is a non-GAAP measure. The table sets forth each component of our platform revenue for the
periods presented. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations�Results of Operations�For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013�Platform Analysis� and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Results of Operations�For
the Years Ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011�Platform Analysis.�

74

Edgar Filing: Synchrony Financial - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Condensed Combined Statements of Earnings Information

Three months ended March 31, 2014

($ in millions, except per share data) Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma
Interest and fees on loans $ 2,928 $ �  $ 2,928
Interest on investment securities(a) 5 �  5

Total interest income 2,933 �  2,933

Interest on deposits 96 �  96
Interest on borrowings of consolidated securitization
entities 47 �  47
Interest on third-party debt �  76 (c) 76
Interest on related party debt 47 (31) (c)/(d) 16

Total interest expense 190 45 235

Net interest income 2,743 (45) 2,698

Retailer share arrangements (594) �  (594)

Net interest income, after retailer share arrangements 2,149 (45) 2,104

Provision for loan losses 764 �  764

Net interest income, after retailer share arrangements
and provision for loan losses 1,385 (45) 1,340

Other income 115 �  115
Other expense 610 6 (e) 616

Earnings (loss) before provision for income taxes 890 (51) 839

Provision for income taxes (332) 19 (f) (313)

Net earnings $ 558 $ (32) $ 526

Weighted average shares outstanding (in thousands)
Basic (j) 830,271
Diluted (j) 831,170

Earnings per share

Edgar Filing: Synchrony Financial - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 148

Basic (j) $ 0.63
Diluted (j) 0.63

75

Edgar Filing: Synchrony Financial - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 149

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, 2013

($ in millions, except per share data) Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma
Interest and fees on loans $ 11,295 $ �  $ 11,295
Interest on investment securities(b) 18 �  18

Total interest income 11,313 �  11,313

Interest on deposits 374 �  374
Interest on borrowings of consolidated securitization
entities 211 �  211
Interest on third-party debt �  302 (c) 302
Interest on related party debt 157 (93) (c)/(d) 64

Total interest expense 742 209 951

Net interest income 10,571 (209) 10,362

Retailer share arrangements (2,373) �  (2,373)

Net interest income, after retailer share arrangements 8,198 (209) 7,989

Provision for loan losses 3,072 �  3,072

Net interest income, after retailer share arrangements
and provision for loan losses 5,126 (209) 4,917

Other income 500 �  500
Other expense 2,484 26 (e) 2,510

Earnings (loss) before provision for income taxes 3,142 (235) 2,907

Provision for income taxes (1,163) 88 (f) (1,075)

Net earnings $ 1,979 $ (147) $ 1,832

Weighted average shares outstanding (in thousands)
Basic (j) 830,271
Diluted (j) 830,670

Earnings per share
Basic (j) $ 2.21
Diluted (j) 2.21

76

Edgar Filing: Synchrony Financial - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

Condensed Combined Statements of Financial Position Information

At March 31, 2014

($ in millions, except per share data) Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma
Assets:
Cash and equivalents(a)(b) $ 5,331 $ 7,152 (c)/(d)/(h) $ 12,483
Investment securities 265 �  265
Loan receivables
Unsecuritized loans held for investment 29,101 �  29,101
Restricted loans of consolidated securitization
entities 25,184 �  25,184

Total loan receivables 54,285 �  54,285

Less: Allowance for loan losses (2,998) �  (2,998)

Loan receivables, net 51,287 �  51,287

Goodwill 949 �  949
Intangible assets, net 464 �  464
Other assets 949 (23) (c)/(g) 926

Total assets $ 59,245 $ 7,129 $ 66,374

Liabilities and Equity:
Deposits:
Interest bearing deposit accounts 27,123 �  27,123
Non-interest bearing deposit accounts 235 �  235

Total deposits 27,358 �  27,358

Borrowings:
Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities 14,642 �  14,642
Related party debt 8,062 (6,562) (c)/(d) 1,500
Third-party debt �  10,943 (c) 10,943

Total borrowings 22,704 4,381 27,085

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,141 (161) (g) 2,980

Total liabilities $ 53,203 $ 4,220 $ 57,423

Equity:
�  1 (h)/(i) 1

Edgar Filing: Synchrony Financial - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 151

Common stock, par share value $0.001 per share
(830,270,833 shares outstanding)
Additional paid-in capital �  8,960 (g)/(h)/(i) 8,960
Parent�s net investment 6,052 (6,052) (i) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income (10) �  (10)

Total equity 6,042 2,909 8,951

Total liabilities and equity $ 59,245 $ 7,129 $ 66,374

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

(a) Cash and equivalents reflects an increase in assets in our liquidity portfolio from $4.8 billion to $12.0 billion. We
expect that our liquidity portfolio will consist of cash and equivalents (primarily in the form of deposits with the
Federal Reserve Board), debt obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certain securities issued by U.S. government
sponsored enterprises and other highly rated and highly liquid assets. We have assumed for purposes of this pro
forma presentation that assets contained in the liquidity portfolio will consist entirely of cash and equivalents.